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Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-road vehicle

can expose you to chemicals including phthalates and lead, which are known to

the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive

harm.  To minimize exposure, wear gloves and wash your hands frequently

when servicing your vehicle.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

WARNING

California Proposition 65
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1 - READ THE MANUAL

3 - USE CAUTION IN BAD WEATHER

10 - NO OPERATION ON PUBLIC ROADS

9 - NO OPERATION IF USING DRUGS OR ALCOHOL

11 - EXIT VEHICLE WHEN LIGHTNING IS IN AREA

8 - MAXIMUM CROSS RAMP OR HILL

4 - MINIMUM HEIGHT REQUIRED TO DRIVE

5 - NO OPERATION FROM PASSENGER SEAT

6 - NO STANDING AND KEEP ENTIRE BODY INSIDE VEHICLE

7 - REFER TO OWNER’S MANUAL FOR CARGO INFORMATION

2 - DRIVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS

12 - ELECTRIC

       VEHICLE

FORWARD OPERATION

- KEY IN F

- PRESS ACCELERATOR

  GRADUALLY

REVERSE OPERATION

- KEY IN R

- PRESS ACCELERATOR

  GRADUALLY

PARK VEHICLE

- STOP VEHICLE

- REMOVE FOOT

  FROM ACCELERATOR

- TURN KEY TO OFF

FORWARD OPERATION

- TURN KEY TO ON

- PUT DIRECTION

  SELECTOR TO F

- PRESS ACCELERATOR

  GRADUALLY

REVERSE OPERATION

- TURN KEY TO ON

- PUT DIRECTION

  SELECTOR IN R

- PRESS ACCELERATOR

  GRADUALLY

PARK VEHICLE

- PUT DIRECTION

  SELECTOR IN F

- TURN KEY TO OFF

- ENGAGE PARKING

  BRAKE

13 - GAS

       VEHICLE
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READ AND OBEY THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS TO
DECREASE RISK OF SEVERE INJURY OR DEATH.

        
BEFORE OPERATING

•  READ the owner’s manual and all warning labels.  Contact an authorized dealer or  go to the manufacturer’s website for 
replacement manual or labels.  •  This vehicle is equipped for personal use in most communities; however, state law or 

local rules may require additional equipment in your community.

SAFE OPERATION & PARKING
  •  Turn key to ON, select  Forward or Reverse, release the parking brake (if required), and slowly press 

accelerator pedal.  •  Always bring vehicle to a complete stop before shifting the direction selector.  •  Always 
remain seated in a moving vehicle.  •  Operate from the driver’s seat only.  •  Never drink alcohol or use 

drugs or medications before or during operation of the vehicle.  •  ALWAYS engage the parking brake 
and remove the key before leaving the vehicle.  In an electric vehicle, put the direction selector in 

OFF or Neutral; in a gasoline vehicle, put the selector in Forward.

MAINTENANCE & TOWING
  •  This vehicle requires regularly scheduled maintenance (see the 

periodic service schedule in owner’s manual).  •  ONLY qualified 
personnel should service this vehicle.  •  Vehicle is not 

to be towed; consult owner’s manual for 
transport instructions.

Pressing the accelerator pedal releases the parking brake even when the key is in the OFF position; the vehicle may 
move when the accelerator pedal is pressed. Unintentional movement of the vehicle can cause injury or death. Do not 
allow anyone to stand directly in front or behind the vehicle.    •    Driver must have a valid driver’s license.   •    Do not 
operate vehicle until all occupants are properly seated with their backs against the seat and feet flat on the floor.

•    Do not leave children unattended or allow them to play on a parked vehicle.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

74099-G01

DO NOT STAND

BEHIND  DUMP

BED.

KEEP HANDS AND

FINGERS AWAY FROM

DUMP BED.

MAX
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45 kg
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PINCH WARNING

KEEP HANDS AND

FINGERS AWAY
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DO NOT alter or tamper with this unit. Unauthorized modifications 
can result in SERIOUS INJURY or damage to the vehicle and will 
void the warranty.  

WAIT 30 seconds after reconnecting batteries BEFORE moving the
RUN-TOW switch to the RUN position.

TOWING - Always select 
‘TOW’ position before towing  

679115

To disable electrical system, turn key switch to ‘OFF’ and set the 
RUN-TOW switch to TOW. Disconnect the battery cables.
  

ALWAYS set the RUN-TOW switch to TOW/STORAGE 
before disconnecting or connecting battery wires. 
ELECTRICAL ARC or BATTERY EXPLOSION can
occur if the switch is NOT set to TOW/STORAGE.

RUN
TOW

STORAGE
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Valve Stem Cap

Tire style may vary.
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Lug Nut Tightening Pattern

Screw

Screw

LED Headlight Assembly

Taillight



-

-

-

-

-

58V, 10A Mini Fuse

32V, 5A Mini Fuse

32V, 15A Mini Fuse

32V, 10A Mini Fuse

A17

12V, 20A Relay

Throttle 

Resistor

32V, 10A Mini Fuse

King Pin
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Warning

Charge only 48 Volt Lithium-Ion type batteries activated by 
Samsung SDI. Other types of batteries may burst causing personal 
injury and damage. Never charge a frozen battery. Study the 
battery manufacturer’s specific precautions.

Risk of electric shock. Connect charger power cord to an outlet 
that has been properly installed and grounded in accordance 
with all local codes and ordinances. A grounded outlet is required 
to reduce risk of electric shock – do not use ground adapters 
or modify plug. Do not touch uninsulated portions of output 
connector or uninsulated battery terminals. Disconnect the 
charger from either the AC supply or from the golf cart, before 
making or breaking the connections to the battery. Do not open 
or disassemble charger. Do not operate this charger if the AC 
supply cord is damaged or if the charger has received a sharp 
blow, been dropped, or is damaged in any way – refer all repair 
work to the manufacturer, or qualified personnel. This charger is 
not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge on electrical systems and battery charging, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
charger by a person responsible for their safety. Children should 
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the charger.

Danger

Recharger uniquement les batteries de type Lithium-Ion 48V 
activées par Samsung SDI. Autres types de batteries pourraient 
exploser causant des blessures corporelles et des dommages. 
Ne jamais charger une batterie gelée. Prendre connaissance des 
mesures de précaution spécifiées par le fabricant de la batterie.

Attention

Risque de décharge électrique. Ne pas toucher les parties non 
isolées du connecteur de sortie ou les bornes non isolées de la 
batterie. Toujours connecter le chargeur à une prise de courant 
mise à la terre.  Déconnectez la source AC avant de faire ou défaire 
les connections à la batterie en chargement.  Ne pas utiliser le 
chargeur si le cordon d’alimentation AC est endommagé ou si le 
chargeur est abîmé suite à une chute ou autre indicent. Ne pas 
ouvrir ni désassembler le chargeur – référer toute réparation aux 
personnes qualifiées.  Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à un usage 
par des personnes (dont les enfants) avec des facultés motrices, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou ayant une expérience 
et des connaissances insuffisantes, à moins qu’elles sont sous 
la supervision ou reçoivent les instructions sur l’utilisation de 
l’appareil d’un répondant garant de leur sécurité. Les enfants 
devraient être surveillés afin qu’il ne jouent en aucun temps avec 
l’appareil.

Danger

This manual contains important safety and operating instructions 
for versions of the Delta-Q QuiQ (Model nos. 913-4830-E3/-
E3B/-E5 /-E5B) installed on E-Z-GO brand vehicles. Please read this 
information before using your QuiQ Charger. For manufacturer 
contact information and technical support resources, please visit 
delta-q.com/support

QuiQ Charger - E-Z-GO Product Manual

© 2016 Delta-Q Technologies Corp. All rights reserved.

(PN: 710-0219 Rev 2 Date: 01/12/2017) 1

1 kW Industrial Battery Charger

Maintenance Instructions
1. Do not expose charger to high pressure water spray when cleaning vehicle.

2. The enclosure of the charger meets IP66, making it dust-tight and protected against powerful water jets.  The AC 
connection is rated to IP20, which is not protected against water.  Protect the AC connection if used in wet or dusty 
environments.

3. If the detachable input power supply cord set is damaged, replace with a cord that is appropriate for your region:
 This charger is provided with a cord set for connection to outlets operating at nominal 120 Volts (or 240 Volts 

as appropriate). If the input plug does not fit the power outlet, contact Delta-Q Technologies for the proper 
cord set terminating in an attachment plug of the proper configuration for the power outlet.

 ‘North America: UL or CSA listed / approved detachable cord, 3 conductor, 16AWG minimum and rated SJT; 
terminated in a grounding type IEC 60320 C14 plug rated 250V, 13A minimum

 For all other regions: Safety approved detachable cord, 3 conductor, 1.5mm² minimum, rated appropriately for 
industrial use. The cord set must be terminated on one end with a grounding type input connector appropriate 
for use in the country of destination and, on the other end, an output grounding type IEC 60320 C14 plug.

SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - This manual contains 

important safety and operating instructions – read before using charger.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES DE SÉCURITÉ Ce manuel contient des 

instructions importantes concernant la sécurité et le fonctionnement.



Operating Instructions

Receptacle Display

CAUTION: Charger enclosure may be hot during charging. Use hand protection if handling the charger while charging.

 Extension cords must be 3-wire cord no longer than 30m(100’) at 10AWG or 7.5m(25’) at 16AWG per UL guidelines.
 Only connect ONE QuiQ charger to a single 15A circuit or the circuit may become overloaded.

Delta-Q QuiQ Charger Manual

2www.delta-q.com

Fault Indicator (Red Light)

 Charger error. Refer to troubleshooting information below.

 If solid: AC power is present.

 If flashing: Low AC voltage. Check electrical source and cord length.

AC Indicator 

Charge Indicator (Orange Light)

 If solid: Greater than 80% state of charge 

Charge Completion Indicator (Green Light)

 If solid: Charging is complete

Displays scale of output current

 If only ammeter and AC 

Indicator LEDs are lit:  

Less than 80% state of 

charge

 If flashing: Output has 

been reduced due to 

high internal charger 

temperature. 

Ammeter

Troubleshooting Instructions
If a fault occurs, count the number of red flashes between pauses and refer to the table below.

LED Indication

Solid Charge complete

Long flash Greater than 80% state of charge 

Short flash Less than 80% state of charge 

Off See charger for indications. 

Flashes Cause Solution

Charger unable to apply wake-up 
pulse

Refer cart to service department

Charge timeout Possible BMS error - refer cart to service department

BMS fault Refer cart to service department 

Charger shutdown due to high 
internal temperature.

Ensure sufficient cooling airflow. Reset the charger 
by interrupting AC power for 15+ seconds.

Internal charger fault
Reset the charger by interrupting AC power for 15+ 
seconds. Return to service department if fault persists.

Note: This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference, in which case the 
user may be required to take adequate measures.

Charger 10-LED Display

(Orange Light)

 If off: Less than 80% state of charge or pre-charge







 

 

 

RC900 ELiTE Onboard Charger  
Original User Manual  
This manual contains important safety and 
operating instructions for this version of the 
Delta-Q RC900 ELiTE Onboard Charger  
(Part No. 944-0003) for use with E-Z-GO 
ELiTE lithium brand vehicles (Model 673928). 
For manufacturer contact information and 
technical support, please visit 
http://support.delta-q.com/. 
 

 
SAVE THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS  
This manual contains important safety & 
operating instructions. Read before using 
the charger. 

 

 

Warning 
Charge only 48V lithium-ion type batteries 
activated by Samsung SDI. Other types of 
batteries may burst causing personal injury 
and damage. The Samsung Battery 
Management System (BMS) ensures that in 
all operating modes, the battery cells are 
protected from inappropriate levels of voltage, 
current, temperature, and state of charge. 
Never charge a frozen battery. Study the 
battery manufacturer’s specific precautions 

before using this charger. 
 

 

Danger 
Risk of electric shock. Connect charger power 
cord to an AC outlet that has been properly 
installed and grounded in accordance with all 
local codes and ordinances. A grounded AC 
outlet is required to reduce the risk of electric 
shock—do not use ground adapters or modify 
the plug. Do not touch uninsulated portions of the 
output connector or uninsulated battery 
terminals. Disconnect the AC supply before 
making or breaking the connections to the 
battery. Do not open or disassemble the charger. 
Do not operate this charger if the AC supply cord 
or DC output cord is damaged or if the charger is 
damaged in any way. Refer all repair work to the 
manufacturer, or qualified personnel. This 
charger is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of 
experience and knowledge on electrical systems 
and battery charging, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the charger by a person responsible for their 
safety. Children should be supervised to ensure 
they do not play with the charger. 
 

 

 

 
 

Manuel d’origine de l’utilisateur  
du Chargeur À bord RC900 ELiTE  

Le présent manuel contient d’importantes 
consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation pour cette 
version du chargeur Delta-Q à bord RC900 
ELiTE (numéro de référence 944-0003) pour 
utilisation avec les véhicules de marque E-Z-GO 
ELiTE alimentés par des batteries au lithium-ion 
(Modèle 673928). Pour les coordonnées et le 
soutien technique du fabricant, visitez 
http://support.delta-q.com/. 
 

CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ  
Le présent manuel contient d’importantes 
consignes de sécurité et d’utilisation. Lisez-les 
avant d’utiliser le chargeur. 

Attention 
Chargez uniquement les batteries au lithium-ion 48 V 

activées par Samsung SDI. Les autres types de 

batteries pourraient exploser causant des blessures 

corporelles et des dommages. Le système de gestion 

des batteries intégrés (BMS) garantit que dans tous les 

modes de fonctionnement, les cellules de la batterie 

sont protégées contre les niveaux inappropriés de 

tension, de courant, de température et d'état de charge. 

Ne chargez jamais une batterie gelée. Prenez 

connaissance des mesures de précaution spécifiées par 

le fabricant de la batterie avant d’utiliser ce chargeur. 
 

  

Danger 
Risque de décharge électrique. Toujours connecter le 

cordon d’alimentation du chargeur à une prise de 

secteur CA proprement installée et mise à la terre 

conformément à tous les codes et règlements locaux.. 

Une prise secteur CA mise à la terre est nécessaire 

pour réduire le risque de choc électrique - n'utilisez pas 

d'adaptateurs de terre et ne modifiez pas la fiche. Ne 

pas toucher les parties non isolées du connecteur de 

sortie ou les bornes non isolées de la batterie. 

Déconnectez la source CA avant de faire ou défaire les 

connections à la batterie en chargement. Ne pas ouvrir 

ni désassembler le chargeur. Ne pas utilisez le chargeur 

si le cordon d’alimentation CA ou the cordon de sortie 

CC est endommagé ou si le chargeur est abîmé suite à 

une chute ou autre indicent – Référez toute reparation 

au fabricant ou aux personnes qualifiées. Cet appareil 

n’est pas destiné à un usage par des personnes (dont 

les enfants) avec des facultés motrices, sensorielles ou 

mentales réduites, ou ayant une expérience et des 

connaissances insuffisantes, à moins qu’elles sont sous 

la supervision ou reçoivent les instructions sur 

l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable 

de leur sécurité. Les enfants doivent être surveillés afin 

qu’il ne jouent en aucun temps avec le le chargeur. 

 
© 2020 Delta-Q Technologies Corp. All rights reserved. (PN: 710-0259 Rev 1.0 Date: 10/14/2020) 



 

 Operating & Maintenance Instructions 

 

� The charger may become hot during charging. Do not touch the charger when it is charging. 

� To maintain safe operations, the unit automatically reduces its output power if the temperature rises above 

set thresholds, or if the AC input voltage is too low. The charger also reduces output power if it detects the 

battery pack is damaged.  

� If power is interrupted, and then returns, the charger starts and continues to operate without hazard to the 

user, or damage to the batteries. 

� Unplug the charger from AC when cleaning, moving, or conducting any maintenance or repair on the 

vehicle. No user serviceable parts are inside the charger. Do not remove the charger or the cover due to 

the risk of electrical shock.  

� Do not expose the charger to oil, dirt, mud, or direct heavy water spray when cleaning the vehicle or machine. 

� The enclosure on these chargers meets IP56, making it protected from dust ingress and powerful water 

jets. The AC receptacle requires an external AC cord which is not protected against dust or water. Protect 

this AC connection if the charger is used in wet or dusty environments. Inspect it regularly for 

contamination. If the charger and/or cord are in a damp location, use a Class A GFCI AC outlet.  

� If the detachable AC input power cord or DC output cord is damaged, do not use the charger until they are 

replaced by a qualified service technical with cord sets appropriate to your region and application. 

� To charge your vehicle, use a 3-wire extension cord less than 30m (100’) at 10 AWG or 7.5m (25’) at 16 

AWG, per UL guidelines. 

 

AC Receptacle Indicators 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Identifying Charger Serial Number 
The serial number is printed on the front of the charger. Use this number when requesting technical support. 

 

 

 
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC/ICES Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 

harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 

frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 

interference to radio communications. 

 

Delta-Q Technologies Corp.   

3755 Willingdon Ave.  Email: support@delta-q.com 

Burnaby, B.C.  V5G 3H3 CANADA Web: www.delta-q.com 

Phone: +1.604.327.8244   User Documentation: www.delta-q.com/resources 

LED Indication 

Off 
No AC Power. Check for AC cord 
damage; plug into AC power outlet; 
ensure AC outlet has power. 

Slow Green Breathing More than 80% state of charge. 

Fast Green Breathing Less than 80% state of charge. 

Solid Green Charge Complete 

Rapid Amber Flash 
Error. Unplug and plug the charger in 
again. If the error remains, contact a 
qualified service technician. 

Solid Red 

 

Fault. Unplug and plug the charger in 
again. If the fault remains, contact a 
qualified service technician. 
 







 

Lithium Golf Cart  
Battery Charger 

 
 
 

E-Z-GO ELiTE Charger  
Original User Manual  
This manual contains important safety and operating instructions for 
these versions of the Delta-Q ELiTE Charger (Part Nos. 958-0001, 
958-0002, 958-0003, and 958-0004) for use with E-Z-GO ELiTE 
lithium brand vehicles. Read this information in its entirety before 
using your ELiTE Charger. For manufacturer contact information and 
technical support, visit http://support.delta-q.com/. 

 

SAVE THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS  
This manual contains important safety & operating 
instructions. Read before using the charger. 

Warning 
Charge only 48V lithium-ion type batteries activated by 
Samsung SDI. Other types of batteries may burst causing 
personal injury and damage. Never charge a frozen battery. 
Study the battery manufacturer’s specific precautions before 
using this charger. 
 

 

Danger 
Risk of electric shock. Connect charger power cord to an AC 
outlet that has been properly installed and grounded in 
accordance with all local codes and ordinances. A grounded 
AC outlet is required to reduce risk of electric shock – do not 
use ground adapters or modify the plug. Do not touch 
uninsulated portions of the output connector or uninsulated 
battery terminals. Disconnect the AC supply before making or 
breaking the connections to the battery. Do not open or 
disassemble the charger. Do not operate the charger if the AC 
supply cord or DC output cord is damaged or if the charger 
has received a sharp blow, been dropped, or is damaged in 
any way. Refer all repair work to the manufacturer or qualified 
personnel. This charger is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge on electrical 
systems and battery charging, unless they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the charger by a 
person responsible for their safety. Children should be 
supervised to ensure they do not play with the charger. 

  

Chargeur de batterie au lithium  
pour chariot de golf 

 

 
Manuel d’origine de l’utilisateur  
du Chargeur E-Z-GO ELiTE  
Le présent manuel contient d’importantes consignes de sécurité et 
d’utilisation pour ces versions du Chargeur Delta-Q ELiTE (numéros de 
référence 958-0001, 958-0002, 958-0003, et 958-0004) pour utilisation 
avec les véhicules de marque E-Z-GO ELiTE alimentés au lithium. 
Lisez en entier les informations fournies avant d’utiliser le Chargeur 
ELiTE. Pour les coordonnées et le soutien technique du fabricant, 
visitez http://support.delta-q.com/. 

 
CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ  
Le présent manuel contient d’importantes consignes 
de sécurité et d’utilisation. Lisez-les avant d’utiliser le 
chargeur. 

 

Mise en garde 

Chargez uniquement les batteries au lithium-ion 48 V activées 
par Samsung SDI. Les autres types de batteries pourraient 
exploser causant des blessures corporelles et des dommages. 
Ne chargez jamais une batterie gelée. Prenez connaissance 
des mesures de précaution spécifiées par le fabricant de la 
batterie avant d’utiliser ce chargeur. 

 

Danger 
Risque de choc électrique. Branchez le cordon d’alimentation 
du chargeur à une prise CA qui a été correctement installée et 
mise à la terre conformément à tous les codes et règlements 
locaux en matière d’électricité. Une prise CA mise à la terre est 
requise pour réduire les risques d’électrocution; n’utilisez pas 
d’adaptateurs de terre ou ne modifiez pas la fiche. Ne touchez 
pas la partie non isolée du connecteur de sortie ou les bornes 
de la batterie non isolées. Débranchez l'alimentation CA avant 
d'effectuer ou de rompre les connexions à la batterie. N’ouvrez 
pas ou ne démontez pas le chargeur. N’utilisez pas le chargeur 
si son cordon d’alimentation CA ou son cordon de sortie CC est 
endommagé ou si le chargeur a reçu un coup violent, s’il est 
tombé ou s’il a été endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit. 
Le chargeur ne doit être réparé que par le fabricant ou du 
personnel qualifié. Ce chargeur n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé 
par des personnes (y compris les enfants) ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances des systèmes électriques et 
de la charge de batteries, à moins qu’une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité ne les supervise ou ne leur ait 
fourni les consignes d’utilisation. Les enfants doivent être 
supervisés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec le chargeur. 

© 2020 Delta-Q Technologies Corp. All rights reserved. 
3755 Willingdon Avenue   Burnaby, BC V5G 3H3 CANADA 
(PN: 710-0240 Rev 2 Date: 10/14/2020) 
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Maintenance Instructions 
1. The enclosure on all charger models meets IP56, making it 

protected from dust ingress and powerful water jets. The AC 
connection on the 958-0002 and 958-0004 models requires 
an external AC cord and is rated to IP20, which is not 
protected against dust or water. Protect this AC connection if 
the charger is used in wet or dusty environments and inspect 
it regularly for contamination. 

2. If the AC power supply cord is damaged: 

� The 958-0001 and 958-0003 charger models have an 
integral AC cord for connection to North American outlets 
operating at 120 Volts nominal. If this AC power supply 
cord is damaged, do not use the charger and send it to a 
qualified service technician for repair. 

� The 958-0002 and 958-0004 charger models have a  
7-inch (185mm) AC cord terminated with an IEC 320 C14 
plug. If this AC power supply cord is damaged, do not 
use the charger and send it to a qualified service 
technician for repair. If the mating AC cord to the wall 
outlet is damaged, replace it with a 6 feet (1.83 meter)  
long UL/CSA approved AC cord with a grounded IEC 320 
C13 socket rated 250V, 13A minimum on the charger side 
and an approved 3-prong grounded plug compatible with 
the local AC power outlet (110VAC to 240VAC). If the 3-
prong grounded plug does not fit the local AC power 
outlet, contact E-Z-GO or Delta-Q Technologies for the 
proper cord for the local AC power outlet. 

� For regions with 220-240V mains supply, select a safety 
approved AC cord, 3-conductor, 1.0mm² minimum, rated 
appropriately for industrial use. The cord must be 
terminated on one end with a grounded input connector 
appropriate for the AC power in the country of destination 
and, on the charger end, a grounding type IEC 320 C13 
socket. 

 
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 
limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC/ICES 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy 
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
 

Mounting Instructions 
The charger can be mounted horizontally or vertically with the cables 
and LED indicators pointing downward. Five (5) robust mounting points 
are cast into the charger’s aluminum enclosure and another mounting 
hole in the center of the handle. The charger can be screwed to a table 
or wall with the four (4) slotted mounting holes, two (2) on each side 
using M6 or ¼-inch fasteners. A vertical mounting from the single cast 
keyhole mounting slot opposite the cables is possible using a suitable 
8 or 10mm or 3/8-inch J-hook. A suspended horizontal mounting is 
achieved using a ceiling secured 5/16-inch threaded rod secured with 
nuts above and below the handle.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Consignes d’entretien 
1. Le boîtier en tout modèles de chargeur est conforme à la 

norme IP56, le protégeant ainsi contre l’infiltration de 
poussière et les jets d’eau puissants. Le branchement CA sur 
les modèles 958-0002 et 958-0004 nécessite un cordon CA 
externe et est conforme à la norme IP20, qui n’offre pas de 
protection contre la poussière ou l’eau. Protégez ce 
branchement CA si le chargeur est utilisé dans un 
environnement humide ou poussiéreux et inspectez le 
régulièrement pour déceler toute contamination. 

2. Si le cordon d’alimentation CA est endommagé : 

� Les modèles de chargeur 958-0001 et 958-0003 sont équipés 
d’un cordon CA intégré pour le branchement sur les prises en 
Amérique du Nord fonctionnant à une tension nominale de 
120 volts. Si ce cordon d’alimentation CA est endommagé, 
n’utilisez pas le chargeur et envoyez-le à un technicien de 
service qualifié pour la réparation. 

� Les modèles de chargeur 958-0002 et 958-004 sont équipés 
d’un cordon d’alimentation CA de 7 pouces (185 millimètre)  
se terminant par une fiche IEC 320 C14. Si ce cordon 
d’alimentation CA est endommagé, n’utilisez pas le chargeur 
et envoyez-le à un technicien de service qualifié pour la 
réparation. Si le cordon d’alimentation CA d’accouplement à 
la prise murale est endommagé, remplacez le par un cordon 
d’alimentation CA approuvé UL/CSA de 6 pieds (1,83 m) de 
longueur avec une prise IEC 320 C13 reliée à la terre 
fonctionnant à une tension nominale de 250 V, 13A minimum 
au côté chargeur et une fiche mise à la terre approuvée à 
3 broches compatible avec la prise de courant CA locale 
(110 V c.a. à 240 V c.a.). Si la fiche mise à la terre à 
3 broches ne convient pas à la prise de courant CA locale, 
communiquez avec E-Z-GO ou Delta-Q Technologies pour 
connaître le cordon approprié pour la prise de courant CA 
locale. 

� Pour les régions utilisant une alimentation secteur 220-240 V, 
sélectionnez un cordon d’alimentation CA approuvé, à 
3 conducteurs, 1,0 mm² minimum, évalué de façon appropriée 
pour une utilisation industrielle. Le cordon doit se terminer, à 
une extrémité, par un connecteur d’entrée mis à la terre 
approprié pour l’alimentation CA dans le pays de destination et, 
à l’extrémité du chargeur, par une fiche IEC 320 C13 mise à la 
terre. 

 
REMARQUE: cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux 
limites pour appareils numériques de classe B, selon la section 15 des 
règlements de la FCC et de l’ICES. Ces limites sont destinées à 
assurer une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et 
peut émettre de l’énergie radio électrique et, s’il n’est pas installé et 
utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, peut causer des 
interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. 

Instructions de montage 
Le chargeur peut être monté à l’horizontale ou à la verticale avec les 
câbles et les indicateurs DEL orientés vers le bas. Cinq (5) points de 
montage robustes sont moulés dans le boîtier en aluminium du 
chargeur et un autre trou de montage se trouve dans le centre de la 
poignée. Le chargeur peut être vissé sur une table ou un mur avec les 
quatre (4) fentes de montage, deux (2) de chaque côté, à l’aide 
d’attaches M6 ou de 1/4 de pouce. Un montage vertical à partir de la 
fente de montage en forme de trou de serrure à l’opposé des câbles est 
possible à l’aide d’un crochet en J approprié de 8 ou de 10 mm ou de 
3/8 po. Un montage horizontal suspendu se réalise à l’aide d’une tige 
filetée de 5/16 po fixée au plafond avec des écrous au-dessus et en-
dessous de la poignée.  
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Operating Instructions 

CAUTION: The charger enclosure may be hot during charging. Use hand protection if handling the charger while charging. 

 

The extension cord must be a 3-wire cord less than 30m (100’) at 10AWG or 7.5m (25’) at 16AWG per UL guidelines. 

If you are connecting four (4) ELiTE Chargers to a single 120V mains circuit, a 20A circuit is recommended. 

 

 

Charger Indicators 

 
Note: The charger will flash green when the lithium Battery Management System 
(BMS) is in wakeup mode. 

 

DC Receptacle Indicators 

 

Indicator Indication 

AC Indicator  
Blue Light  
 

� If solid, AC power is present. 

Charger Status 
Indicator  
Green Light 

� If solid, charging is complete. 

� If slow breathing, it is more than 80% charged. 

� If fast breathing, it is less than 80% charged. 

Fault Indicator  
Red Light 
 

� Charger error. Refer to Troubleshooting 
Instructions. 
 

LED Indication 

Solid Charging is complete. 

Slow Flash More than 80% state of charge. 

Fast Flash Less than 80% state of charge. 

Off See charger indicators for status. 
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Mode d’emploi
 
MISE EN GARDE : Le boîtier du chargeur peut devenir chaud pendant le chargement. Utilisez une protection pour les mains si vous 
manipulez le chargeur pendant le chargement. 

 

La rallonge électrique doit être un cordon à 3 fils de moins de 30 m (100 pi) de long à 10 AWG ou 7,5 m (25 pi) à 16 AWG selon les directives UL. 

Si vous connectez quatre (4) chargeurs ELiTE à un seul circuit de 120V, un circuit de 20 A est recommandé. 

 
 

 Indicateurs du chargeur 

 
Remarque: le chargeur clignotera en vert lorsque le système de gestion de la 
batterie au lithium est en mode d’éveil. 

 
 

Indicateurs de prise de courant CC 

 
  

Indicateur Indication 

Indicateur CA  
Voyant bleu   

� Si constant, il y a une alimentation CA. 

Indicateur de  
l’état du chargeur  
Voyant bleu 

� Si constant, la charge est terminée. 

� Si la pulsation est lent, la batterie  
est chargée à plus de 80%. 

� Si la pulsation est rapide, la batterie est 
chargée à moins de 80%. 

Indicateur de défaut  
Voyant rouge  

� Erreur du chargeur. Consultez les 
Instructions de dépannage. 
 

DEL Indication 

Constant La charge est terminée. 

Clignotement lente Charge de plus de 80%. 

Clignotement rapide Charge de moins de 80%. 

Éteint Voir les indicateurs du chargeur pour l’état. 
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Troubleshooting Instructions 
If a fault occurs, count the number of red flashes between pauses and refer to this table: 

 

Instructions de dépannage 
S’il survient une erreur, comptez le nombre de clignotements rouges entre les pauses et reportez-vous au tableau suivant : 

 

 

www.delta-q.com 

Flashes Cause Solution 

 

The lithium battery pack issued 
a fault indicating a wiring or 
charger hardware issue. 

Check the green DC paddle and receptacle for damage, corrosion, and 
ensure it is properly inserted. Reset the charger by interrupting AC power for 
15+ seconds. If the fault returns, contact E-Z-GO Customer Care. 

 

The charge time or amp-hour 
limit was exceeded. 

 

Check the green DC paddle and receptacle for damage, corrosion, and 
ensure it is properly inserted. Ensure the charger has sufficient cooling airflow 
in ambient temperatures below 40°C; if in the sun, move to the shade. Reset 
the charger by interrupting AC power for 15+ seconds. If the fault returns, 
contact E-Z-GO Customer Care. 

 

The lithium battery pack shut 
down charging and issued a 
fault. 

Reset the lithium battery pack by turning the ignition and tow mode off, 
remove the green charger paddle from the receptacle, wait 5+ seconds, re-
insert the paddle. If the fault returns, contact E-Z-GO Customer Care. 

 Internal charger fault 
Reset the charger by interrupting AC power for 15+ seconds. If the fault 
returns, contact E-Z-GO Customer Care. 

Clignotement Cause Solution 

 

Le bloc-batterie au lithium a 
émis un défaut indiquant un 
problème de câblage ou de 
matériel du chargeur. 

Vérifiez la palette CC verte et la prise pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas de 
dommage ou de corrosion et assurez-vous qu’elle est bien insérée. 
Réinitialisez le chargeur en interrompant l’alimentation CA pendant 
15 secondes ou plus. Si le défaut revient, communiquez avec le service à la 
clientèle E-Z-GO. 

 

La limite de temps de charge ou 
d’ampères par heure a été 
dépassée. 

Vérifiez la palette CC verte et la prise pour vous assurer qu’il n’y a pas de 
dommage ou de corrosion et assurez-vous qu’elle est bien insérée. Assurez-
vous que le chargeur a suffisamment de circulation d’air de refroidissement 
dans les températures ambiantes inférieures à 40° C. Si le chargeur est au 
soleil, mettez-le à l’ombre. Réinitialisez le chargeur en interrompant 
l’alimentation CA pendant 15 secondes ou plus. Si le défaut revient, 
communiquez avec le service à la clientèle E-Z-GO. 

 

Le bloc-batterie au lithium a 
arrêté la charge et a émis un 
défaut. 

Réinitialisez le bloc-batterie au lithium en coupant l’allumage et en 
désactivant le mode de remorquage, enlevez la palette verte du chargeur de 
la prise, attendez 5 secondes ou plus et réinsérez la palette. Si le défaut 
revient, communiquez avec le service à la clientèle E-Z-GO. 

 

Défaut interne du chargeur 
Réinitialisez le chargeur en interrompant l’alimentation CA pendant 
15 secondes ou plus. Si le défaut revient, communiquez avec le service  
à la clientèle E-Z-GO.  



-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-



Parts Manuals and Service Manuals are available from a local Distributor, an authorized 

Branch, Genuine E-Z-GO Parts & Accessories Department or at www.shopezgo.com.

Copyrighted Material

This manual may not be reproduced in whole or in part without the express permission of the 

manufacturer.

TEXTRON SPECIALIZED VEHICLES, INC.

1451 Marvin Griffin Road

Augusta, Georgia 30906 - 3852 

USA

CONTACT INFORMATION

North America:

Technical Assistance & Warranty:

Phone: 1-800-774-3946, FAX: 1-800-448-8124

Service Parts Phone: 

1-888-GET-E-Z-GO (1-888-438-3946), FAX: 1-800-752-6175

International: 

Phone: 001-706-798-4311, FAX: 001-706-771-4609

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-road vehicle

can expose you to chemicals including phthalates and lead, which are known to

the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive

harm.  To minimize exposure, wear gloves and wash your hands frequently

when servicing your vehicle.

For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle

WARNING

California Proposition 65


